OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION JULY 23, 2019 AGENDA

Subject:	Action Required:	Approved By:
To ratify the entry into contracts with non-profit organizations to provide Summer Academic Enrichment & Recreation Programs, endorsed by the Commission on Children, Youth and Families, for 2019.	Ordinance √ Resolution	
Submitted By:		
Community Programs Department		Bruce T. Moore City Manager
SYNOPSIS	A resolution to authorize the City Manager to enter into contracts with eleven (11) non-profit organizations to provide thirteen (13) Summer Academic Enrichment and Recreation Programs.	
FISCAL IMPACT	Contracts will be up to \$20,000 with eleven (11) non-profit organizations to provide thirteen (13) Summer Academic Enrichment Programs. Funds for these programs are from the 2019 PIT Allocation, Account No. \$15C032.	
RECOMMENDATION	Approval of the resolution.	
BACKGROUND	The term of the contracts shall be up to seven weeks beginning no earlier June 10, 2019, and ending no later than July 26, 2019. The programs will operate for up to seven (7) weeks between June 10, 2019, and ending July 26, 2019, with an understanding that the City ratifies, accepts, and will compensate any work done between June 10, 2019, and the effective date of the approved contract.	

BACKGROUND CONTINUED

Organization	Area
1. Our House	Central
2. Boys & Girls Club – Thrasher	Central
3. ABC Adolescent Center	East
4. Boys & Girls Club -Penick	West
5. F.E.E.D. First	Southwest
6. My Sisters Keyper	Northwest
7. The Centers for Youth & Families	Midtown
8. Cradle to Prison	Central
9. FAB44 Basketball	Midtown
10. MOI/Bridge 2 Success	Southwest
11. Life Skills For Youth	Southwest
12. Songbird Multimedia #1	Southwest
13. Songbird Multimedia #2	Southwest

Review panels, consisting of citizens and representatives of local community-based organizations, and private business met, reviewed applications; and recommended these non-profit organizations for Summer Academic Enrichment and Recreation Programs for Little Rock youth. The Commission on Children, Youth and Families met to review the recommendations and now endorse the following recommendations for a contract award.